saif.com

400 High St SE | Salem, OR 97312 | P: 800.285.8525

January 1, 2022 Rate Memo

This memo contains the following information:

• 2022 Pure Rate Information (change)
• SAIF Rate Tiers
• USL&H Load Factors for State Act Classifications (change)
• Premium Discount
• Catastrophe Rate and Terrorism Rate
• Retrospective Rating Factors (change)
• Increased Limits Part Two Coverage
• Limits of Liability for Jones and FELA Classes
• DCBS Assessment (change)
• Nondisabling Claims Reimbursement
• SAIF Prepay Plan
• Expense Constants and Minimum Premiums
• Claim Rating Plan
• Installment Plans
• Experience Rating Modification Eligibility
• Miscellaneous Values (change)
• Assigned Risk Plan Loss Sensitive Retrospective Rating Plan Factors (change)

January 1, 2022 Pure Premium Change
Overall average rate level change of -5.8% from the 01/01/2021 rates

  Maximum Increase Maximum Decrease
Manufacturing -2.7% +25% -14%
Contracting -8.0% +  4% -27%
Office and Clerical -7.5% +  2% -22%
Goods and Services -5.4% +15% -16%
Miscellaneous -5.5% +25% -35%

SAIF Rate Levels Applied to NCCI Pure Rates
SAIF Voluntary – Effective 01/01/2022 (no change to factors from 2021)

  Jones/FELA Program II

Tier

State

Federal

State
Benefits

Federal
Benefits

K 1.100 1.150 1.100 1.150
D 1.280 1.330 1.280 1.330
E 1.430 1.480 1.430 1.480
F 1.550 1.600 1.550 1.600
G 1.650 1.700 1.650 1.700
H 1.770 1.820 1.770 1.820
L 1.950 2.00 1.950 2.00

Assigned Risk State and Federal Effective 01/01/2022 (Changes in Bold)

  Jones/FELA Program II

Tier State

Federal

Jones State
Benefits

Jones Federal
Benefits

J 2.20 2.186 2.20 2.178

Note:  ARP final rates may vary slightly from rates calculated using above factors.

“U” Classes – State Act Classes Loaded for Federal Exposure
Effective 01/01/2022 (Changes in Bold)
All SAIF Voluntary Tiers  1.86
Assigned Risk Plan   1.84

Premium Discount

SAIF Voluntary – effective
01/01/2017 (No Change)

 Assigned Risk - effective 01/01/2011
(No Change)

0 - 5,000 0.0% DCBS approved the withdrawal of
premium discount for the Assigned Risk
Plan effective 01/01/2011.

5,000.01 - 15,000 10.5%
15,000.01 - 50,000 16.5%
50,000.01 & Over 18.0%

Catastrophe (other than Certified Acts of Terrorism) (No Change)